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Arthur D. Shores, Esquire,
E (M 1527 Fifth /venue, N.,
@ Birmingham, ;iabama. s

1 . Dear Mr, Shores:
(-w In common 1 am sure with many millions of Ameri-
\UJ . cens, 1 was gresatly dissressed to resd of the bombing of your

J " home. 1 suppoma that if the culprit or culprits are csught, they

will be found to be fanatics, but it is nevertheless shocking to

&

. £ind that such things ceén happen in &n assertedly civilized society.

You ere certeinly doing & dedicated 105 for your people,
“and thereby for sll of us who hops for a better day, 1nc;tlr as
_the echievement of equality of opportunity for all our people ¢
and the eliminstion of bigotry and prcjudice. It is too bad that
you hed to be subjected to this indignity. 1 thenk God that

‘ahd your family were unharmed. " )/—" -

s

. 0onthe lighter -Ldo, you may be cnune(d by tho quety
9

"
i

of -y son vho, vhen I t.old him thet you are a Director of thc'

1, . o
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1 zrthucr D. Shores, Esquire:’
2

Lawyers Committee on Civil Rights Under law, 'promiatly replied;

=I1f that is how they treat a Director,
) vhat do you think they sre going to do to a
: Co-Chairmen?®

I was sorry thst you wvere unable to sttend the meeting
of the Board of Directors of the committee in Chicago. The Ses~

sion was very well attended snd the discussion wes interesting

G2

) ond challenging. Shortly, you will be receiving s summary of

the things we talked adout and the decisions ve reachsd.

with kind regards and bast wishesy .

,

_—

Sincerely yours,

f
l : Bernard G. Segal

P. 3 Mfter dictating this letter 1 wes able to reach you by

telephone. #8 a result of our talk, I am smending &
letter of commendation to the Mayor and City cCouncilman

of Birmingham.
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ATTORNEY GENERAL ROBERT KENNEDY

JUSTICE DEPT WASHIC , ‘
THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF POST EMPLOYéES ASSEMBLE ONTHE OCCASION t’
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Sigwerme g4 Ty

: |
OF 1TS 50TH ANNIVERSARY AND ITS ITS 26TH BIENNIAL CONVENTION \:E
IN NEW YORK CITY AUTHORIZES WE TO EXPRESS ITS SHOCK AT THE \5
BOMBING OF THE TOME OF ATTORNEY ARTHUR D. SHORES OF BIRMINGHAM, eu\

ALABAMA. YOU ARE ADVISED THAT WE EXPECT A FULL IMPLEMENTATION
OF THE POWERS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IN
BRINGING TO SPEEDY JUSTICE THE PURPITRATORS OF THIS

AND OTHER BOMBING CRIMES WHICH ARE
YET UNRESOLVED, TH!S CONVENTION INSISTS THAT THE RIGHTS
OF ALL CITIZENS BE ACCORDED THE SAME DILIGENCE AND PROTECTION

GIVEN THE MORE QUESTIONABLE INFRINGEMENTS ALLEDGED IN ALBANY,
GEORGIL A '

AR, Sy Y S g b
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DIPARTMENT OF JUSTICE | B

™

C

22, AUG 22 1363 ¥gXe
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ASHBY G SMITH PRESIDENT. RECORDS BRANCH D
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ATTORNEY GENERAL ROBERT F KENNEDY
WASHDC '
CONTIKUOUS VIOLENT ATTACKS ON LAW ABIDING NEGRO CITIZENS

} ENGAGED IN CIVIL ‘RIGHTS ACTIVITIES IN THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ;/,4\

? BY WHITE SEGREGATIONIST DEMAND THAT WE CALL UPON THE GOVERNMENTﬁf{:S '

3 OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE DEPARTMENT OF ,, ’ % :
'\%°

JUSTICE IN PARTICULAR TO MORE SUBSTANTIALLY GUARANTER
PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF THESE CITIZENS. THE MOST TRECENT A

OCCURED FRIDAY MORNING APRIL 12TH AT CLARKSDALE MISS WHEN§V@// ey/
a

132!

.
3
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/,/(rLazf"

A MOLOTOVI COCKTAIL WAS THROWN -4NTO—FHE. HOME OF MR AARQ#
"_—\-——'

bud o

—4=

. HENRY PRESIDENT OF THE STATE NAACP. CONGRESSMAN CHARQ

SETARTOeNT OF JUSTng R

91 TKr 12 o6 E

DEMOCRAT OF MICHIGAN WAS VISITING IN THE HOME
FAMILY WAS ALSO PRESENT. SUCH

R

TIME MR HENRYS WANTOA

D i St da abdihans

ATTARKS s BRM(CH 5
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SHOULD BE BROUGHT UNDER A MORE CLOSE SCRUTINY OF THE FEDERAL
’3,‘ ] GOVERNMENT Ve - \
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L ofié-Tréedon—ron-Poltce~intimindation;and hoodluh (Rvolvement, 1168, 18

213 Fourth Street
Clarksdele, iMiss,
Aoril 1, 1963

Qs E . / NIV

Dear ir, Xennedy;

Mr. Robert F, Eebaedy

Attorgcy Gener, } Y ) IR 'ZL?

United Statea Atsrica » .

Washington, D.oc. Rere poc.\UED j# /5/ E
MAY 27 963 ?

Certainly the news of & fire bomd belng thrown intc the hove of my

femily on Sood Fridey, April 12, 1963 has reached you, You protably

already know that Congzressman Digrs, frou the stste of Michigan was @&

guest 1in our home et the time, end what became an attack upon me end

my family became an &ttempt on hiid lire also, A

There was en immecdiste arrest of two men &nd they have been chargeg
with the crine, There are some suspictons surrounding this "unpréfented
quick arrest®, ith tlhe 1ife of & mcmber of the Unites States Congress
involved it wes felt trhat sertainly a thorough, depth, investigation .
from the Justice Departaent was fortrcoming,  In many of our minds this —p
arrest is nothing more than a them to riake 1t appear to you and the ’
Departaent of Justlice that now thet an arrest hae bteen made, no iuvestigatio.
froa the Depertuent of Justice 1is needed,

I want you to know that I disapree comdletely, and that an investigatlen
by the Justice Departm.nt is not only tae thing to do, kut is nast Jue,
The twc men srrested for this crime are cormunity thugs, This arrest will
not hurt their recutation in anywey, MNo jury will convict them when and
if they come to trial, end the community saves face and renutetion. I

do not feel that the men arrested are the real guilty parties even if
they actually threw the banb, the man or mén that cowumissioned them to

do 1t, will not be trouzht out, i1f the Inited States Denartment of Justice
does not enter the cese, S .

ME . £
: § TFhin
Besides being president of thd@ 3Gp rdF ﬁ;gbi&‘s'i of Miesissippi, I elae
serve £8 chariman of the iliss, dé eTl of Federated Organiations, the
organizatlon responsible for the Voter zducstion Srive in Greenwood, I'iss,
under the Voter iducatlion Projcet. Plens for the drive were mapoed in
our house and constant touch b{ teleplione has been msintained and also
by ph}sical presence, You seo the imnlicetions of this attack are many, t

Until the Department of Justice moves in_snd gurentee.thne. right to-1life-— .-

e ke i

not & safc plsce to live and I can understand your avoiding it desoite
several invitations to you from us to come down here, This is 7our
obligation and opoortunity to conduct the investipution we tre¢ requeting,
which can rerfult in & new Mississipol that in the near future will rclfve
you and the Dedurtaent of Justice of your triggect headache,

. Yoprs ;gy Y, er: lir, Charles Digge Mre Clsrence Mitchell
’ Mre. Robert Johnson -
‘ Agron E Henrg, / Hr. E:Oolfgp?a ggﬂ}:‘ ‘ .

APR 25 ;353 . Y- KO- 2P
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? - Director

o Pederal Bureau of Investigation N

S Burke X nai BM3JLV 213

K. urke Marshall ' -

P 2 1 Assistant Attorney General : /(/5"“’/'5—5 N :' :
- Clvil Rights Divisien

if : ‘"ﬂ&b

R-4R . R

& 4 Uskaewsn Sublectis; <> o

o Beabing ef residence of

N Attorney Arthur Sheres,

A Birmingham, Algbama, on

;; night of September 4-5, 1963

}}} ‘ .

%& This is in confirmation of telephoned request

R

made by Mr. John Murphy of this Division to Specisl
Agent Rowaréd Trent on Septembsr 5, 1063,

AN
.-y

- p T

Please conduct & full investigation to detsr-
) mine whether any violation of 18 U,S5.C. 237 was
id ‘7 involved in the bombing of the residence of Attorney
Arthur Shores at Birminghagm, Alabama, on the night
of September 4-5, 1963, and, if so, the identity of
the vielators.

e e
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Records
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Chroneo

Mr, Murphy

- USATBirmiaghan o
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Sa3T DIRECT FROM . %

CIVIL RIGHIS DIVIS _of MAIL ROOK
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at Y ER R et
zecters
Pedeazal Buzeaw of llno%:?, 47,3__* _{?M - ,Q_/ Q*
a Burke Narshall /A A"’"’ 1 BusjcHa jvm _
Assistsnt Attersey Geameral - TV3-19m=01 #10,856 ‘:b” <=,
v ivii Rights Divieies Seo DIFI1e —orren=TIUA 411,301 %

Docket Io.-é_‘i’*""" - 813,309

o
% ] tings and Buraings in Les and Terzell Connties, Ceergia
e. : . ' 2 .

Thére 'azc several polats we would like to hsve cleasged
up with geepect to the chuzch buraiags amd sheotings im Les
sad Tezzelil Counties, Ceorgla, snd the case of U,6. Y. Demver

pdgar shogt, SP.

1) Please rafez to the repert of SA Charles T. Raymes,

dated Saptember 23,
Nz, David R, 0'Scets e

with 1962 Geesgla lcanse

segletzatinn meeting at
shoutiag odscenities &t
The license plate wie 6
Rente S, Dawsen, Gsexgi

Please inmtesviaw
driviag hie vekicies by
bas any kmowledge of, ©
shestings snd durnings.

1983, Pile Mo, 30-173,

as page 119,

1até6 that & sale driviag a vebicle

T?T X 66 oeyersl times paseed s veter
the site sf the Nount Nazy Chusch,

the persons atteading the mesting.
stoznined to be issued to ¥, B, Rdwnzds,
a, C(page 120), -

Mz, sdwards to see 1f he was is fact

the church that day. Detarminme if he s

z Was {» any way iavelved i, aay eof tbe/f
‘If be was mdt driviag hiv vekicle st ™

the time, determine who it 'was, fatecviow that parses alse, sad
get amy pertimeat {aformation selatiag te Bip t N, £dp /13
night have, o : "_"'/f i —
. . - K- . J p 7 ¢ y
3) Reforence: Repoxs of BA Chirles Tq kirysas, dated .-H '5;
octeber 3, 1962, Pile Ne. 362175, st page § e JoRmScm L e
Zeiates that whea he want to the homs of Na L; nebC3, 1 Enedl [ W
was presest besides Kiss Hayes® sloter and vesal tesmsgers, '

This man, when he haaxd the tepsct of the fisze, ™~

an ualizown mas,
‘sf the llu.“‘ .

ieft and dseve hidé pickup truck im the dizestion

ns plesse-{Afervicu-Niss-Haye

\f

-~
; ebc/t""“:ca i i‘;;rdl <

b;ﬁqw‘.’.t“.‘;’.@;“‘l"f’;ﬁ"

this man, Thea iate
seene of She fire.

oned therze sné aheunl
tles bs moticed, 1.0

@16 be see Denver Bdgar Shert, Jred Lf Ka 4L 2t go to the

sceng of the ehuich,

Chrone

svisv Bin to detegnine 1f he wost to the

1f he 416, hes prodably was ems of the fizet
4 be questionsd Ly ¢utall es to awy activi-
« how loxg did he genaing- e was preasant;

€O o et

whese he weat .
'j J’& H Lﬂd

Mz, Reilbzon
Mz, Rescnbesxg

Nz, Dear
nr, Putsel

[P [ o

—

Teial PFlle
nr. Backett

"y LN p&.’:\
U.5.A. ,Nacon,Georgia %




3) sefexesaes Kepost of SA Charles T, Haymes, dated
octeder 5, 1962, File Ne, 44-1329, st page 1350, Mnss. Carolym
daniels stated that “she heacd apether tuser frem an wites
esiicd sourse that s Negra, vhese name 1s beiieved to bs
*Jap Levett’ whe Lives fs the Sardis Community of Dawses, had
baasd seme whits mem several weeks ago weuld pay $300 teo get
sid of hexr (Mss. Panlels)”, TPlease doternine £f thece 0 a
Jap Levett aad L1f se, 1f he hsaszd of such an effes, Pleases
guestion hiw fusther as to any sther {mfermation he may have
with zespect to the shootings amd dusmnimga.,

4) hes 6. v. bemver Rdgat Shext, Sr: Mr, Besrien,
whose affidavit we teek and used ia 7iling tbhe Iaformatiom

sgainst thort, sdvised ss that)

o Thursdsy, August 30, whem he and his fellew SNCC
wegkers were arrested by peputy Hazshal 3hort and before they
weze put in the Lasascr Jall, shert snd Nazshal Adams firss
stepped te confer with & mas whe drove u blue 1963 Galaxle.
TIhis man whe dreva the Galaxie ssfd, "Leck them upe” Bercgien
secegninsd this mas &s one who bad passed them earlier im the
day when they were repairing s flat tire, This pesrsen, after
pasaing thesm, thea turned his cxr areund amd weat back to

town,

rlease {dentlify this perseun, siace At 1s contexplated
that be will be ealled peforc the grand jury, we 83k that he
aot be iatecviewed,
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¥iliiam J, MHolloran DOCKETED Jan. 16, 1963
Executive Assistant

Soun s homannere - FEBLATGY FADY ) /4 3

Civil Rights Division ~I2EIUN=Y 30856
Church Burnings and Shootings in Terrell County, ﬁ@
Grand Jury Investigation %

Plesse arrange .to have the following servicesan

appear te testify defore the graad jury in the United
States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia
in Americus, Georgia, en January 23, 1963 at 9:30 AN,
Fe is to gseport to the United States Attorney,

Mz, Floyd Buford,

ect

Airman Rey P, Ball, Jr., Ser, No, AF=14-823-789-AD
Bex 1507, Plt, 45, Lackland Air Force Base,
San Antonie, Texas, .

Records ¥~ : =
Chrono . .
Mr, Rosenberg

Mr, Heildbron :

Trial Pile (Rm, 1140)

g
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UNITED STATES GC | BNMENT - ~ DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
L ' )
Memorandum .
s
T : pile DATE: February 4, 1963
xp JKH: Svm
. ~%3-102.01
oM 3 g K. Heilbron, Att -
R gt e |
' : ¢——'“‘/£2,£?;%;’

SUBJECT: Dpischarged from employment witness who peared
before grand jury mgeting at Asericus, a:orgll. ) 4

On Pebruary 1, 1963, at about 10:00 a.m., I received s
telephone call from Niss Ellen McNair, who is secretary to
Nr. Ployd Buford, United States Attorney for the Middle
Pistrict of Georgia. Miss McNair advised that a Negro wit-
ness who had been subpoensed to appear before a grand jury
meeting at Americus during the latter part of February, 1963,
had contacted her. This witness, who had answered his sudb-
poena and who was present for several days while the grand
Jury was in session, is named Issac Shermasn, )

While I was in Americus presenting matters to the grand
Jury, Issac Sherman told me that his superior was a Nr, Bob
Osks, employee of the FParadrs® Service Company, Albany,
Georgia. MNr. Oaks told him that he wanted Sherman to get
through with this grand jury business and get back on the
Job. This brief conversation I had with Issac Sherman oc-
ecurred seversl days ago. On the day that I had this conver-
sation with Issac Sherman, I instructed Miss NcNair to con-
tact Nr, Bob Oaks by phone and explain to him that it was
essential that Issac Sherman honor his subpoena and that we
would attempt to cooperate s much as possible to get him
®ack on the job as soon as we-could, In her phone cail to
me this morning, Miss McNair ssid thet Issac Sherman (who
ean be contacted by phone st HE, 6-4918 in Albany, Georgis)
told her that be had been fired from his Job because of his
being called off the jJob to henor his subpones for the
grand jJury., I told Kiss NcNair that I weuld contact Issac
Sherman's employer immadiately and see if I couldn’t work

. .the_matter eut. meéwqumru_ﬁf,r,?L ;mﬂlnr[fjif: ,7'

I contacted a Nr. Paul Nedders, AssiSyRaAf.Nanager.ef
the Farmers® Service Company, phone numbert -436-2487,

Albany, Georgia. I explsined in detail :’gilr ?“ﬁrﬂg{?"
r Seto
..

necessity of protecting witnesses who ap re u'grsnﬁ

T et L
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Jury and the meed to maintain the iategrity of the grand
7 Jury system. I explained to him that if he threatemed a
witness who had been subpoenaed before a grand Jury with
discharge from his employment if he honored the subpoena,
that such conduct could be construed as & fors of intimi-
ésting the witness., I told him that I realiszed the in-
convenience and even perhaps the loss of money that would
gesult in any witness being called bdefore a comrt but that
this was the price we must all pay as good cigizens; that
the members of the grand -Jury themselives had to stay away @
from their jobs to comdiuct their business. I went to
great lengths to explain the manner in which the grand
Jury system worked. Nr. Medders appeared to understand
what I had told him., I told him then that I would call
siss McNair dack and find out exactly when Issac Sherman
was discharged from the grand jury. I expiainped to
Mr. Medders that if dir, Sherman had failed to come bdback
on the job after he had served as a witness, it weuld be
4 matter outside our interest snd would be one which
covered normal employee relations between Issac Sherman
and his boss,

I phoned Miss McNair back and she advised me that

. Iasac Sherman was discharged as 8 witness on Wednesdsy

C afternaon, January 30, 1963, sometime around 3:00; that at

. . . that time he was given a check in the amount of approximately
$30. (The distance between Albany and Americus, Georgis is
approximately 40 miles.) I told Miss McNair to check her
gecords and confira in writing what she had told me by
phone. She told me that she would. I then phoned bdack
Mr. Medders and gave him the information I had obtained from
Niss McNair, Nr. Neddere told me Issac Shermaa did not
appear fer work on Thursday, January 31, 1963, Nr. Nedders
ssked me 1f his compsny would be "lisble” in this situatiow
I again explained to Nr. Medders the meed of maintaining the
integrity of the grand jury system and protecting witnesses
from any fora of intimidatien. I told him whether he or any~
one in his company was guiity of intimidating Sherman as a
witness would depend upon the facts; that only he knew the
conversations that existed between him snd Sherman and that
1 could make no Judgment since I was not aware of the facts,

"I told him, however, that if Issac Sherman had been discharged,
had been told to come back to work, and had failed to come ‘
back in compliance with his responsidilities growing out ef
his Jod and that was the sole reason for his being discharxged,

N then this would be a matter they would have within the

1
oy
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employer-employes telut!onlhib that existed between Sherman
and the company for which he works and would sot be of any
comcern to the Governmment.

I 'a of the opinion that Nr. Nedders ssemed to uwnder-
stand all of the foregoing matters which I spelled out to
hin by phone in detail,

£
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LIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
JLM:11h
tice to Close Pile
Pile o,  144-18-1216 Date May 18, 1062
Deputy '
To: Chief, General Litigation Section

Ret Donald William Branch, aka;
Unknown Subjects (3);
Proposed Bombing of Five Synagogues,
Dade County, Rlorida;
Bombing Xatters

It is recommendsd that the above case be closed for the fbliouing reasons!

Subjects in this case have been arrested by the Niami
Police Department, and will de prosecuted, No further
sction bF this Department necessary.

_ W ray¢

‘F'éLL ED -~
Y —:“'J‘o‘.* "" 5% 3 .
" lo 28 MAY 1962 1 mAy 22 1967 1,

S ey |

-/J}hn. L, Murphy '
L. _ . i ltUnme; VR g
T e 'mumbared file has been closed as of

fo.

te ' : Chfef, Gen.Lit. Sectiog/ . |
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The Hon. Burke Marshall G. Ny

Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights~—_.
Division

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

As @ duly accredited and licensed pra
of the State of Florida, on Thursday, May 3, 19
between 6:30 and 7:00 P.M., | was contacted by
on behalf of one‘Donald Branch’to make inquiry
represent Donald Branch concerning an arrest wh

—— e e -
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PELEPHONE
‘PRANKLIN Popdat
FTH FLOOR AINSLEY BUILDING

6 iy,

GER, 2T, STy

cticing attorney
62, at a time
persons acting
into and to

ich was then taking

place at his home in Hialeah, Florida.

Knowing nothing of the

|

t

' charges being placed against Donald Branch, | talked briefly to
one of the arresting oftticers, Sergeant Sapp of the City of Miami
Police Department, by telephone, who advised me that they were
departing very shortly for the station. { contacted a bonding
agency and requested that they secure the amount of the bond and
sttempt to write the same. | was called back within approximately
thirty to forty minutes and recelved information that Donald Branch
had not been booked at the City of Miami Jail, nor had he been
booked in the Metropolitan-Dade County Jail., | began making
inquiries as to his whereabouts and ascertained that he was being
detained at the City of ‘Miaml Jal1 for interrogation by or with
the full knowledge of the Chief of Police, Walter Headley, and .
by the States Attorney for the Eleventh Judicial Circult, Richard"

" Gersteln. | proceeded to the City of Miami Jail and demanded my
right under Florida Statute 901.24, which reads as follows:
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The Hon. Burke Marshall

Page two
May 7, 1962

“Any attorney at law entitled to practice In
the courts of this state shall, at the request
of the person arrested or of some one ascting in
his behalf, be permitted, forthwith upon his
request, to visit the person arrested and to

interview him privately."” .

The right to see and interview Donald Branch was
denied to me by Assistant Police Chief J. A. Youell and 1
representatives of the States Attorney's office for the Eleventh
Judicial Circuit, Including Investigators and .various members of
the City of Miami Police Department. | was given 8 fast run-
around by various members of the City of Miami Police Department,
who shuffled me from one man to another, and vho either denied
ﬁ that Donald Branch was In the custody of the City of Miaml Police

or stated that they had no know!edge regarding his whereabouts.

As subsequently developed, however, pDonald Branch had been under

A

e Sed &

¥

L
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%ﬁ~ , extensive interrogation for some time by, and/or under the direction,
it of States Attorney Richard Gerstein, First Assistant States Attorney
<. Arthur Huttoe, Police Chief walter Headley, and other members of the
/o states Attorney's Office and the City of Miami Police Department.
?;HV' - 4 After being detained for three to four hours, and after
s 4 | had departed from the City of Miami Police Station to secure 2

writ of habeas corpus, Donald granch was booked in the Mctropolitan-
pade County Jail.

) The acts of the States Attorney for the Eleventh Judicial
Circuit, his officers and agents, and the Chief of Police for the

! City of Miami police Department, his officers and agents, constitute
a gross violation of the civil rights of ponald Branch under. the

Af laws and statutes of the State of Florida, and the Constitution of
the United States of America. ,
4 | make no refereﬁce to the guilt or innocence of the

accused, nor Is the guilt or innocence of the accused a subject
for inquiry in this communication, but, rather, question whether
)  the prosecutor of this county and the highest law enforcement

3 ’ - officer of the City of Miami are to be condoned for their direct
denial of the constitutional rights of an accused.

. . | Request Is made that your of fice make Inquiry into the
facts, matters and things alleged herein, and that, after due
consideration, appropriate steps be taken against the parties

responsible. - |
| A Res %y,y ubmi tted, E '
FCO/ jkr N dre%  Dad 7 ’A?‘ ) g
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The Pile April 3, 1963
. ) j:uuun 10,304 D, A k,
John L, Murphy, Chief 144-18-1216
General Litigation Section
Civil Rights Divisien Y~ W w5 86

Ponald William Branch, et al.;
Bembing of Residence of
bonald C. Shoemaker, Miami,
Florida, February 18, 1962

On receipt of the letter from Richard B,
Gerstein, State Attorney, Miami, Florida, which
Senator Smathers transmitted for comment, I called
the FBI to determine whetber sny request had been
made by Mismi authorities that the FBI sssune
primary responsibility for conducting the investiga-
tion of the Shoemaker bombing. This contact was
made out of an adbundance of caution since the Burean
had kept this Division currently advised of develop-
ments in the Shoemaker case and it was my distinct
recollection that the Miami Police Department at
least had no desire at any time during the investiga-~
tion that the Bureau assume primary responsibility,

SA Freund advised me that from a review of his
file and from personsl centact with SA Smith, who had
supervised this matter during its develppment, he felt
confident that it was accurate te say that no request
had ever been made by the Misni Pelice Dspartment
that the Bureau take over the investigation., Freund
noted, however, that technical assistance hsd been
offered and laboratory facilities of the Buresu made
available to the Mismi Police Department. He alse
advised me that his file reflected that Richard
Gerstein had conferred with Atternsy General Kennedy
on or about May 31, 1962, on which occasion Gerstein
had requested that the Bureau assist in the investiga-
tion. At that time the Attorney Genersl had assured
Mr. Gerstein that assistance would be rendered under
the Unlawful Flight Statute te locate a missing
witness Gerstein desired to have testify at the trial,
Freund stated that a check with the Pugitive desk had
disclosed today that s Pugitive compisint had been filed
but that the witneas had never been lecated. Mr. Preund
did not have details of the conference between Gerstein
and the Attorney General otii} .98 stated abeve.
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{h~ al!#vh"d letter recejved
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- o BLEVENT= JUDITIAL CIMCUIY OF FLOMDA
TWELF T FLoGl oabDe - QuNTY LOURY=N UBE l

Miam: ne. FPLORIDA

' March 20,1963
RICXARD B.OARSTEBIN TRL. PRAFELIS (-318T1
ATAYL AYTORNEY

Honorable George A, Smathers
United States Senator

U. S. Senate Building
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Senator Smathers:

One of the more serious problems facing local law enforcement
sgencies is the need for specialized assistance in certsin
crininal cases, : :

In many instances the technical knowledge and facilities of
federal agencies, such as the FBl, would te of immeasursble ald
in solving serious crimes, However there are jurisdictional
limitations which restrict the involvement of the FBI in local
police matters,

This office in conjunction with the Miami Police Department
recantly concluded an investigation that culminated in the
arrest and conviction of Donald Branch who was charged with de-
tonazing &n explosion upon the home of Miami Herald Editor Don
Shoemaker. While the FBI participated, on a very limited basis,
they contended that there was no legal basis upon which they
could establish jurisdiction and enter into a full invectigation
of the matter.,

In oxder to make available to local law enforcement agencies the
specialized knowledge and facilities that exist in the FBI, 1
would recommend for your consideration, the following legisla-
tion:

The Justice Department be granted jurisdiction in the following
enunefated crimes: Placing or Detonating of an Explosive upon a
Building and Homicide, including the threat or attempt to commit
these crimes. This jurisdiction would be contingent upon a
request made to the Justice Department by the local prosecuting
agency. The Justice Department would then have the final decis-
ion &s to exercising jurisdiction,

bk}
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Horcrable Ceorge A, Smathers
March 20,1963
Page Two

This type of legislation would overcome any question as to in-
gingement by federal officials on the authority of local agencies
nasmuch, &s it reauires a request by local cfficisls before the

Justice Department could intervene. The Justice PDepartment
woild make the decision as to assuming jurisdictior, The Jaw
vould be permissive as to their involvement yet the action of

% state agency would be required to invole the overgticr of the

lav, .
I vould be ﬁfi:;cd to meke myself available ts vou or any mewnter
ef your gt{ff for further e¢xploration of this Froposal, -

T:? 4 '-’/

Very %:;/y you ..Aﬁg;éc L
Z ZL 1£:Z,——"\\~

pd
(e ,
RICKARD E. GERSTEIN
State Attorney

R /wmgl
Originals to:
Hon, Spzssard L, l'cilang

Hon., Deante B, Fasce!l
Hon. Claude Pepper
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April 18, 1963

Honorable Ceorpe A, Smathers
United States Sonate
¥ashington, D,C.

Dear Senator Smathers:

In the absence of the State Attorney, I am responding to

your letter of April 10, 1963, which included a copy of . ' A
a letter written by Burke Marshall, Assistant Attorney -
Cenoral, Civil Rights Division,

~The federal law cited Ly Mr, Marshall (Section 837, Title
18 U.S. Code) relates specifically to the unlawful use
of explosives whereas Mr, Gerstein's proposed legislation .
referred to certain enurerated crimes, of which unlawful : }
use of explosives was but one. In additien, Paragraph (e) >
of Section 837 clcarly indicates it to be thc intent of :
Congress for the State to maintain jurisdiction where such \
State laws cxist, . !

In regard the bombing of the hore of Donald Shoecaker

scvers] requests were made to have direct participation ty

the F.B.1. in this investigation., Onc of thesc requests, in
fact, was made through your office to the Justice Department,
In a conference with Attorney Genral Pobert Kennedy we werc
advised that under the present law the Justice Department could
not assume jurlisdiction, : : '

I might note that the local F.B,I, provided #id to the Miari
Police Department in this investigation., Fe have no quarrel
with the cooperation;provided by the Justice Department in the
Shoemsker case. It ir my opinion, however, that the F.B,.I,

is particularly cquipped to handle certain type cases., The
legislation proposed by Mr, Gerstéi,’uould enable grecater

participation by that ogency in qgg}ggfﬂgy;s.v//g/;{/,f-",w A
e 0. o o T":\ -
Your inter;st_in Mr, Gerstein"ﬂﬁ{fpiﬁea léiislapidﬁ'is nosﬁhlm‘lz'
‘ l’cliltc -8 02, .—, 9 ';',,'e
T U by o,y 13 Am”2“33vm
< f : LY ‘ QH.'(}W.IY yours, l e o e T
X - " RICHARD € GERSTEING:Y. RIGHTA 1.
D24 1963 ¢ State Attorney »_’\k“ MO
T o By S

S$G/z
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July 17, 1963

Beuorable Damte B. Fascell
Nouse of Representatives
washington 23, D. C.

W Dear Congressasn Fascell:
Yhis 1s in further responss to your letter of

E§ June 12, forwarding legislastive recosmendations of the
Honorsble Richard E. Gerateln, State Attorney.

(Y
- - o

| : I f£ind that a copy of Mr. Gerstein's letter was
I referred to this Departwent last March by Senator Smathers
3 and that Assistent Attorney Gansral Burke Marshall replied
to Senator Smathers om April 5.

; In view of the above, I take the liberty of
] forwarding to you & copy of Mr. Marshall’s letter to the
i Senator and trust this will suffice for your purposes.

1£f wa can dol anything _tnfthor, pleass let me know.

. o Lh e —taaw o
L L e e < et et it 48 ey et e o 4 2 2

Sincerely,

..4(,»«// 2paiked 7-19-¢ ;
' , _ Chief, Legislative and Lagal Section - ‘s

g ROT INSPECTED FOR e
BAILING EY RAL.




‘\y umxpsnm GOVE  MENT tmnmrorm
© Memorandum
TO % : Nicholas deB. Katzenbach ... DATRN l(ﬁ .

Peputy Attorney General = o
BM:ILM:11a ¢
X P o o i i
FROM Urke Marshall
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

SUBJECT: Desirability of legislation to extend the
Jurisdiction of the Justice Department in
order to perait investigation of certain
State crimes,

This {s in feply to your memorandunm of June 18,
1963, to the Cri-{g!g_giligigu forwarding copies of
letters received from Congressman Dante 3. Fascell

This Division had Previously received a copy of
Nr. Gerstein's letter of March 20, 1963, from Senstor
George A. Smathers. 4 copy of my reply to Senator
Sn.thera. dated Aprii 5, I963,'co--enting upon Mr,
Gerstein's Proposal is attached for your information. . ‘

i

! <

DEPARIHENT OF WISTiCE :. I
22 JUL 22 983 f.,‘u'

(] eoxsermy Mgl ,
[ pervrs arerncr ey
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Nichelas dcl. xntionbuch
Peputy Atterney General

BM:ILN:11h
Burke Narshall : Jn g4 B8
Assistant Attorney General i
_Civil Rights Divisien /d!,,f’/’;,e

Pesirability of legislation to extend the
Jurisdiction of the Justice Department in
order to permit investigation of certain
state crimes, :

} This is in reply to your memorandum of June 18,
1963, to the Criminal Division forwarding coples of
Jetters received from Congressman Pante B, PFascell

end Richard B. Gerstein, Florida State Attorney, con-
cerning the desiradility of legisistion to extend this
Pepartment’s Jurisdiction in order to permit investiga-
tion of crimes involving the placing or detonating

of an explosive or the threat or attempt to comait

such a crime. :

This Pivision had previously received s copy of
Nr. Geretein’s letter of March 20, 1963, from Benator
Georgs A. Smathers. A copy of my reply te Senators
Smathers, dated April S, 1063, commenting wpon Mr.
Gerstein’s proposal is sttached for your information.

v

cc-Criminal Division
Gen. Crimes Sec.

i
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_ 344-13-1216 ‘ e
B4-3-13~3—4 (Ne docket)
" %3 | April s, 1963
ST Ef26 | ~
Bonorsble Geerge A. lutbfl:- i

!-ltog States Senate
Yashiagtea, 9. C,

Dear Senater Smathers:

This 18 tn reply te your letter dated Warch 28,
1903, to the Attermey Gesersl, with whish you forwarded
8 letter to you dsted Nerch 230, 1963, frem Richerd B.
Gorstein, Btate Attarney, Nismi, Plorids, duggenting the
snsctaent of legisiation which wowld grant Jurisdiction
- : te the Departaent of JSustice 00 to crimes invelving the
R : Placing or detonstiag of explesives wpos » buitéing, oend
L. ,i honicide, or the threat or sttempt to connmit these crimge.
B - : HNr. Gerstein suggests that such federal Jurisdiction be
R nade sontingent wpon the receipt of o zequast from the
j, 3ossl presecuting agensay.

i . Under Sestien 303 of the Civil Righte Ast of
’ 3980 (Bection 837, Title 18, United Ststes Code) it i
provided is part ss follows:

“(d) Whsever transperts eor side and sbhets
ssether in transperting is iaterstate or foreign
sonmeres say explesive, with the knowiedge or
' | fateat that tt will be waed te dsmape or destroy _

: ’ ony building or other resl or persenal preperty . Qg;f
! foz the purpose of fatezrfering with 1ts wee for Rl
edueationnl, religiows, charitedle, residentinl, *
. Susiness, or eivic edjectives or of tatimidati
S8y persen pursvisg swedh objestives, shall be —
‘ subject to imprisennent for sot mese tham owe
R e m";ﬁ..}.i'i:..A"-‘h;‘."a..‘m:“ “eh8 s,"rfm;;. T 5o ‘ﬂ,'-.‘ s
) .. . ong if persensi Lajury reswits shall be sudject
te. inprisennent for not mere than fos ysars or

. s fine of net nere then 810,000, or Beth; and

.- 1£ denth renuite shall be subjest te impriscanest - SRR

U YCUUPRTI

Recerds *
Chrone
. R
sl

. . .
., o .. . i . . . .
) _’I.-.’ y : . .
Yy B . . L.
= . " hd .
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Jozr any tesrn of yoors or for 1ife. But the u.ﬂ.
say inpgose the desth pensity If the Jury oo
secounends . :

%

*(¢) The possesaion of sa sxplesive is such
S NABRer 88 te evisce an iatent to wee, or the

. sse of , sush explesive, te damage or destroy any
beilding er other real or persensl preperty seed
for educatiomal, religious, sharitedle, residential, .
businges, or civic oV justives or to intimidate
SRy peresn pursuing swch objactives, crestes
seduttadie presumpticns that the sxpleaive was
trausperted in interstate or fersign commerce or
‘¢swsed te be tramsperted im lsterstate or fereigs
coumgrece by the persem ¢o pgessessing e wsing it,
87 by & perser aiding or abetting the persen ve
pesecssing or wsing itt Previded, howgver, That y#

8e person nsy b convicted wnder thla section
wnless there is evidense independgnt af the preo-
Susptions thet this section has bedn vielsted.

*Ce) This section akall net be constreed 89
indicoting as intast ou the part of Congress te N
oceupy the fleld ia which this ssction eoperates N
teo the exclusien of & lav of say State, Tervitery,
Coumonwvenith, or possesaion of the United Stetes,
snd se law of say State, Territesy, Comnouwsalth,
oF posscssion of the United Stetes which weuld -
¢ valid ia ths sbsense of the sestion shall de
doslored iavaiié, sad e lesal sutherities shall
be depsived of sny furisdistion over say offense
over which thay wouls have Jurisdistien 4ia the
aboanse of this sestics.”

Tt will be observed thaf under the feregelsg previsieas
it is presontly & fedoaral offeuse 10 trangpoct ia conmerce
- 400sTOY Proparty used foi varieve purpeses. g re persons
injusy or desth ressite from the offesnce, the punichaent tg
insressed to (ncivde 8 poesidie donth sentense. I bDeligve
“these provisions of the Civil Righte Act of 10600 fuiril}

the sems purpese 58 the prepessl offered by Nr. Gersteis.

-

o
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~ ta sésisisteriag these previsicas, this Depurtusat
kas saveced te sazey et the will of Ceagrass, expresded
ta subpasagsaph (o) adeve, by aflerdiag 1ecal autborsitios
the opportvaity of firet iavestigating sued exines, Mage
fecel 1avw eaforcengnt ssthorities msis spprepriate requent,
the Pedesal Bursss of Isvestigation cesducts investigstios :
of dembing matters. The Bureas stsads resdy ot all times, i
of cousse, to previde the ssaistsnce of its teshaical sed '
Ladecatory fasilities te Jezal police dapartnents in the
selution of sany srime. ‘

1a the Sheemsker csse, te whAich ¥rx. Cerstels refers,
slese Jisises was meiutsined with Bisni lew enforzcaent
suthoritiss. Llaberatery sné techbnisal fasiiitics of the
P81 were nsde aveilable te the Risni Pelice Bepartiseat sméd
othar assistance was previded., The Rigmi Pelles Dapartument
st ne tise requested the PBI %o 15k ever the favestige-
tien; indeed, 1t 414 not appearv advisable at suy time
during the investigatien that swch o couwrse of sction B8
folloved ip vigw of the slffective afforts then balng mpde
by the Niani Pelice Pepartaest, T

3 appreciate yeur having Sreught MNrs. Geszstelan‘e
Jetter te the sttention of the PRepartment.

ll.&ciily,_

SVELE RARSRALL , B |
Assistant Attersey Senerel i
Civi} tighta Pivision

G 1

S pmclesure (MF.Gerstain’s letter retwrmeq) ool oTsen

. e e b e
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eopmer e Congress of the Enited States
vommien arraing Fouse of Representatives
o m— Saspington, B. €.
June 12, 1963
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Mr. Herbert E. Hoffman

Legislative Liaisen

Department of Justice

Washington 25, D. C. . .-

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

1 am enclosing a letter from th.e Honorable Richard
L. Cersteln, State Attorney.

I would be extremely {nterested in your comments
on the legislation he proposes in regard to any legislation
{ntroduced in past Congresses, the Constitutional problems

involved, etc.

May I hear from the Department in the near future.

Sincerely,

8.

DANTE B, FASCELL
Member of Congress

DBF:H

DEFARTM
197} ML 22953

JUN 141953 | uaonis RANCH
T ‘a
Recd N.A T \DEPUTY ATTOSNEY. GENERAL

ENT OF JUSTICE t L
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ELEVENTH JUODICIAL CIHRICUITY OF FLOMRIDA

TWFLFTH rLOOR DADNE COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Miami a2, Fronina

March 20, 1963

RICHARD E.GERSTEIN TEL. PRANKLIN 1-T071
STATE ATIORANE Y ‘ \

Housc of #epresentatives DI T vae

B R YRR '

-~

llonorable Dante B, Fasccll
Congressman, Vourth District

“aslhington, d, C,

Dear Conpressman lascell:

Onc of the rorc serious proklenms facing local lav enforcement
agencics is the nced for specialized assistance in certain
cririnal cascs, i

In many instances the technical Lnovlcdre and facilities of
federal apencies, such as the F2l, vould be of inmeasurable aid
in solvin; scrious crircs. Hovever tlere are jurisdictional
limitations which restrict the involvement of the IFBI in local

police matters, f

This office in conjunction with the Miami Police Department
recently concluded an investipation that culminated in the !
arrest and conviction ¢f Bepald Sranch who was charsed with

detenating an cxplosion upon the hore of Miami Herald Editor Don

Sheeraler, Uhile the FBU participated, on a very limited hasis,
thev contended that there vas no legal basis wpon which they
could cstaklisl jurisdiction and enter into a full investipation

of the ratter,

specialized knowledye and facilities that cxist in the FBT, 1
vould rccommend for your consideration, the following legpisla-
tion:

The Justice bepartrent be pranmted jurisdiction in the following
cnunerated:crimes:.. Nlacing or. lictonating. of an lixplosive: upon: a
Building and ilemicide, including the threat or attempt to cormit i
these crives. This jurisdiction would be centingent .upon a

renuest made to the Justice Zepartwent by the local prosecuting
\agency. Ile Justice Pepartrent would then have the [inal decis-

by
S

s

In order to male availal:le to local law enflorcerent agencies the

jon"as to excrcising jurisdiction,

SO A DG B )

0
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Honorable Dante B. Fasccll
March 20, 19C3
PPage Two

This type of lepislation would overcome any qucstion as to im-
pingement by federal officials em the authority of local agencics
jnasmuch as it recuires a reruest Ly local officials beforcethe
Justice Departrment could intcrvene. The Justice Departrent
vould mahe the decision as to assuring jurisdiction. The law
vould be rermissive as to their involvement vet the action of

a state acency.nould he recuired te invoke tholgperatidn of the

S Cun
aw

TR 4

1 would be pleascd to nake mysclf available to you or any member
of your staff for further cxploration of thiz proposal, »

7

Yery tryly yvours,

el

PJCHAPD 1., CERSTETN
State Attorncey

REG/ngl
Originals to:
tion. Ccorpe A, Smathers

lon, Spesaard L, iiolland
flon, Claude P'epper




